CHAPTER 66-H.F.No. 501

An act relating to education; vocational technical; allowing purchase of real property by independent school district No. 347.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 347; PURCHASE OF PROPERTY.

Independent school district No. 347, Willmar, may purchase the Religion in Life Center building located on the technical institute campus. The total cost of the building may not exceed \$49,000 and must be paid entirely from the technical institute debt reduction fund.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 2, 1989

Signed by the governor May 3, 1989, 3:10 p.m.

CHAPTER 67—S.F.No. 123

An act relating to state government; providing for the establishment of an audit guide task force by the state auditor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 6.65.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 6.65, is amended to read:

6.65 MINIMUM PROCEDURES FOR AUDITORS, PRESCRIBED.

The state auditor shall prescribe minimum procedures and the audit scope for auditing the books, records, accounts, and affairs of local governments in Minnesota. The minimum scope for audits of all local governments shall must include financial and legal compliance audits for fiscal years ending after January 15, 1984. The state auditor shall establish a task force to promulgate an audit guide for legal compliance audits. The task force must include representatives of the state auditor, the attorney general, towns, cities, counties, school districts and private sector public accountants.

Presented to the governor May 2, 1989

Signed by the governor May 3, 1989, 3:12 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.